
 

STATE OF INDIANA 
 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 
JOINT PETITION OF INDIANA MICHIGAN 
POWER COMPANY (I&M) AND AEP 
GENERATING COMPANY (AEG) FOR 
CERTAIN DETERMINATIONS WITH 
RESPECT TO THE COMMISSION’S 
JURISDICTION OVER THE RETURN OF 
OWNERSHIP OF ROCKPORT UNIT 2 AND FOR 
THE CREATION OF A SUBDOCKET TO 
ADDRESS ASSOCIATED ACCOUNTING AND 
RATEMAKING MATTERS, OR IN THE 
ALTERNATIVE ISSUANCE OF A 
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE 
AND NECESSITY. 
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CAUSE NO. 45546 

 
INDUSTRIAL GROUP’S WITNESS ORDER 

 
 The I&M Industrial Group (“Industrial Group”) intends to offer the pre-filed Verified 

Direct Testimony and Attachments of its witness, James R. Dauphinais, into the record in this 

proceeding.  All parties have waived cross-examination of Mr. Dauphinais and the Commission 

has excused him from attending the hearing.   

      Respectfully submitted, 

      LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
 
      /s/ Joseph P. Rompala     

      Joseph P. Rompala, Atty. No. 25078-49 
 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46282-0003 
Telephone: (317) 639-1210 
Facsimile: (317) 639-4882 
Email:  JRompala@Lewis-Kappes.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 The undersigned hereby certifies that copies of the foregoing document have been 

served upon the following via electronic mail, this 9th day of September, 2021: 

Teresa Morton Nyhart 
Jeffrey M. Peabody 
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
tnyhart@btlaw.com 
jpeabody@btlaw.com 
 
A courtesy copy to: 

Jessica A. Cano 
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE 
CORPORATION 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
jacano@aep.com 
 
Jennifer A. Washburn 
CITIZENS ACTION COALITION 
1915 West 18th Street, Suite C 
Indianapolis, IN  46202 
jwashburn@citact.org 
rkurtz@citact.org 
 
Randall C. Helmen 
Tiffany T. Murray 
OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov 
timurray@oucc.in.gov 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
 

Kathryn A. Watson 
KATZ KORIN CUNNINGHAM 
The Emelie Building 
334 North Senate Avenue 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
kwatson@kkclegal.com 
 
Kristin Henry 
SIERRA CLUB 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
San Francisco, CA  94115 
Kristin.henry@sierraclub.org 
 
J. Christopher Janak 
Nikki G. Shoultz 
Kristina Kern Wheeler 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
cjanak@boselaw.com 
nshoultz@boselaw.com 
kwheeler@boselaw.co 
 
Jeremy L. Fetty 
Liane K. Steffes 
PARR RICHEY 
251 N. Illinois Street, Suite 1800 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
jfetty@parrlaw.com 
lsteffes@parrlaw.com 
 

      /s/ Joseph P. Rompala     

      Joseph P. Rompala 
 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46282-0003 
Telephone: (317) 639-1210 
Facsimile: (317) 639-4882 
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